recognises the expected amount of breakage in proportion to the pattern of usage by the customer. Any
unexpected amounts of breakage are recognised when the unused value of network services expire or
when usage thereof becomes remote.

			   Impact
			�   The above changes have resulted in revenue from breakage being recognised earlier and therefore an

increase in revenue and a decrease in unearned revenue (which is now named contract liabilities).

Scancom Plc (MTN Ghana) 2018 Annual Report 83
Financial statements and key reports

(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana cedi)

Notes continued

2. 	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued
	 2.39	 Changes in accounting policies continued
		  2.39.3	 Capitalised contract costs and contract assets
			�   The nature and impact of the changes in accounting policy as regards subscriber acquisition costs and

assets recognised from costs to fulfil a contract is disclosed in note 2.6.8.

			�   The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included.

Balance sheet extract  Note

At
31 December

2017
as originally

presented  IFRS 15  IFRS 9

1 January
2018

restated

Assets
Contract assets (a) – 1,732 – 1,732
Capitalised contract costs (b) – 7,832 – 7,832
Income tax assets (d) 179,003 (6,577) – 172,426
National Fiscal Stabilisation
Levy receivable (d) 3,819 1,315 – 2,504
Trade and other receivables (a) 379,904 (1,732) – 378,172

562,726 (60) – 562,666

Liabilities
Contract liabilities (c) – (86,941) – (86,941)
Unearned income (c) (90,745) 90,745 – –

(90,745) 3,804 – (86,941)

Net assets 472,010 3,744 – 475,754

Equity
Income surplus account 1,867,274 3,744 – 1,871,018

Profit or loss extract Note

31 December
2017 as

originally
presented  IFRS 15

As restated
31 December

2017

Revenue (c) 3,419,747 3,804 3,423,551
Selling, distribution and marketing
expenses (b) (611,129) 7,832 (603,297)
Income tax expense (d) (205,818) (6,577) (212,395)
National Fiscal Stabilisation Levy (d) (48,452) (1,315) (49,767)
Net impact on profit 3,744
Profit after tax 714,768 3,744 718,512

Explanatory notes
(a) Reclassification of set up costs incurred to fulfil a contract from prepayments to contract assets.
(b) Incremental costs to acquire a subscriber reclassified from expenses to capitalised contract assets.
(c) Reclassification from unearned revenue to contract liabilities and recognition of breakage revenue.
(d) The tax effects of the adjustments to profit before income tax. 

Scancom Plc (MTN Ghana) 2018 Annual Report84

Five-year financial summary
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Results

2018
GH¢000

2017
GH¢000

2016
GH¢000

2015
GH¢000

2014
GH¢000

Revenue 4,218,847 3,423,551 2,773,219 2,315,666 1,993,411,